
 Issued by the City Manager 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 

 

 

NO:   12-050  

Template rev. 12/08 

Council Meeting: February 28, 2012 

 
 

SUBJECT:   Approval to Increase Contract Contingency in Conjunction 
with the Land Use and Transportation Element Environmental 
Impact Report and Associated Climate Action Plan and 

Approval of Budget Modification No. 26 (F1101-42) 
 
BACKGROUND 

Approval is requested to increase the Council awarded contingency for a 
contract with Pacific Municipal Consultants (PMC) to prepare a Land Use and 

Transportation Element Update Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and related 
Climate Action Plan (CAP) for the Department of Community Development. The 
requested increase in contingency will be from $49,973 to $81,973, an increase 

of $32,000 for additional services as described below. Approval is also 
requested for Budget Modification No. 26 to provide additional funding for this 

project. 
 
DISCUSSION 

On February 23, 2010 (RTC No. 10-052), a contract was awarded to Pacific 
Municipal Consultants (PMC) to prepare the environmental impact report (EIR) 
for the Land Use and Transportation Element and an associated Climate Action 

Plan (CAP). Along with preparing the EIR and CAP, the consultant team’s scope 
of work includes preparing the necessary technical studies, assisting staff in 

the public outreach process and coordinate review by the public and interested 
agencies. The amount of the contract totals $499,732, with a contingency of 
$49,973. The City Council also approved a Budget Modification at that time to 

provide funding for the project. 
 

The consultant work is still progressing. The major remaining work item 
consists of preparing the EIR for the LUTE which includes a city-wide General 
Plan level traffic analysis of existing and future conditions. Approximately 

$32,700 of the budgeted contingency has been allocated for additional work for 
the following items: 
 

 Additional quantification of the CAP policies and measures based on 
extensive reorganization and modification of the policies by the Horizon 

2035 Committee; and  

 Revisions to the calculations of greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions and 

additional traffic modeling due to necessary adjustments to existing and 



Approval to Increase Contract Contingency in Conjunction with the Land Use and Transportation Element 
Environmental Impact Report and Associated Climate Action Plan and Approval of Budget Modification No. 26 

(F1101-42) 
February 28, 2012 

Page 2 of 4 

 

projected employment based on more recent economic data and 
forecasts. 

 

Subsequent to the award of contract and start of work for this project, recently 
published CEQA case law will require expansion of the draft EIR analysis to be 
in lawful compliance. The findings of the Sunnyvale West Neighborhood 

Association v. City of Sunnyvale Council (2010) indicate that an “Existing Plus 
Project” impact analysis needs to be included in the EIR. The “Existing Plus 

Project” scenario looks at the existing conditions and adds the impacts of the 
project. It does not include any projected growth, just existing conditions (as 
measured today) and the project. PMC has submitted a Request for Contract 

Modification dated November 9, 2011 for $36,321 to perform the additional 
traffic, air quality and noise impact analyses and additional staff time to 

incorporate the expanded data into the draft EIR. 
 
With approval of the budget modification, the total awarded contingency would 

increase to $81,973. After subtracting the contingencies allocated to date, 
remaining funds will total $49,273. This amount will fund the “Existing Plus 
Project” impact analysis as well as reserve a remaining contingency balance of 

$12,952 for unexpected work that may arise during the EIR review and LUTE 
and CAP adoption process.   

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
The necessary funds for the additional traffic analysis will be re-appropriated 

from existing operating and project budgets. Budget Modification No. 26 has 
been prepared to re-appropriate $25,000 from the Transportation and Traffic 

Services operating program and $7,000 from the General Plan Updates project 
(Project 825700) to the Land Use and Transportation Study project (Project 
828690). The allocation of funds from these two sources will reduce available 

funds for other projects or studies and diminish the ability to respond to other 
traffic and general plan service needs during this fiscal year.    
 

 



Approval to Increase Contract Contingency in Conjunction with the Land Use and Transportation Element 
Environmental Impact Report and Associated Climate Action Plan and Approval of Budget Modification No. 26 

(F1101-42) 
February 28, 2012 

Page 3 of 4 

 

BUDGET MODIFICATION NO. 26 
FISCAL YEAR 2011/2012 

  

Current 

Increase 

(Decrease) 

 

Revised 
 
General Fund 

 
Expenditures: 

   

    
Project 828690 – 
Land Use and 

Transportation 
Study 

$308,570 $32,000 $340,570 

    
Activity 119160 – 
Geometric, 

Streetlight, and 
Other Design 

$86,712 ($25,000) $61,712 

    

Project 825700 – 
General Plan 

Updates 

$98,949 ($7,000) $91,949 

    
 

 
PUBLIC CONTACT 

Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall, at the Sunnyvale Senior 
Center, Community Center and Department of Public Safety; and by making 

the agenda and report available at the Sunnyvale Public Library, the Office of 
the City Clerk and on the City's Web site.  
 



Approval to Increase Contract Contingency in Conjunction with the Land Use and Transportation Element 
Environmental Impact Report and Associated Climate Action Plan and Approval of Budget Modification No. 26 

(F1101-42) 
February 28, 2012 

Page 4 of 4 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that Council: 
 

1. Increase the contingency awarded on this project from $49,973 to $81,973 
an increase of $32,000; and 

 

2. Approve Budget Modification No. 26 to provide additional funding for this 
project. 

 
Reviewed by: 
 

 
Grace K. Leung, Director of Finance 

Prepared by: Pete Gonda, Purchasing Officer 
 
Reviewed by: 

 
 
Hanson Hom  

Director of Community Development 
 

Reviewed by: 
 
 

Kent Steffens 
Director of Public Works 

 
Approved by: 
 

 
Gary M. Luebbers 
City Manager 

 
Attachments 

A. Change Order to Purchase Order 
B. Consultant Services Agreement 
 




















